Woodward-Clyde 9

Engineering & sciences applied to the earth & its environmant

April 5, 1996
92C0414A

Mr. Andrew Clark-Clough, R.G.
City of Oakland

Office of Public Works

1333 Broadway, Suite 300
Qakland, California 94614

Re: City of Oakland - Municipal Service Center, 7101 Edgewater Drive,
Oakland, California

Subject: February 1996 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Dear Mr, Clark-Clough:

Enclosed are five copies of Baseline Environmental Consulting’s February 1996 Groundwater
Monitoring Report, dated March-7, 1996, for you to distribute as appropriate. The report
includes the analytical results from the February 1996 and past sampling events as well as a
groundwater flow direction and gradient map using February 21, 1996 water level data. Items
for you to consider are outlined below:

Future Groundwater Monitoring

Groundwater monitoring and reporting are currently scheduled to continue quarterly. Future
1996 quarterly monitoring events are scheduled in May, August and November.

Recommended Modifications to Quarterly Groundwater Sample Analyses

Evaluation of the February 1996 groundwater sample results indicates this is the fourth
consecutive quarter that some of the analytes were not detected (ND). The analytical results
for metals or petroleum and organic compounds are included in Tables 2 and 3, respectively,
of the February 1996 Groundwater Monitoring report. Four consecutive quarters of ND is
considered sufficient to reasonably conclude that a metal, petroleum or organic compound of
concern is no longer present in groundwater at and nearby the monitoring well. Accordingly,
we recommend modifying future groundwater sampling events as follows:

» Discontinue gasoline analysis (EPA Method 5030/8015M) on groundwater samples
from monitoring welis MW-2 and MW-7;

¢ Discontinue diesel fuel analysis (EPA Method 5030/8015M) on groundwater samples
from MW-7; :
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» Discontinue lead analysis (EPA Method 6010) on groundwater samples from MW-1,
MW-5, and MW-7,; and

e Discontinue cadmium, chromium, and nickel analysis (EPA Method 6010) on
groundwater samples from MW-5.

Silica Gel Cleanup of Groundwater Samples

During the last four monitoring events the analytical laboratory has identified unknown
hydrocarbons in either the diesel or kerosene range. According to the laboratory, the
unknown hydrocarbons did not maich any of the standard petroleum hydrocarbon profiles. As
such, these unknown hydrocarbons could represent a combination of gasoline and weathered
diesel or biogenic material. We therefore recommend a silica gel cleanup (EPA Method
3630M) of future water samples being analyzed for total extractable hydrocarbons (kerosene,
diesel, and motor oil). The silica gel cleanup is recommended to evaluate whether biogenic
materials are interfering with extractable hydrocarbon analyses.

The recommended analytical modifications for future quarterly groundwater samples are
summarized in Attachment A,

Please call Al Ridley (510)874-3125 or George Muehleck (510)874-3080 if you have any
questions on this letter or the February 1996 Groundwater Monitoring Report.

Sincerely,

il

L
Albert P Ridley, CE.G. George Muehleck, R.G.
Project Manager Senior Project Hydrogeologist

Attachment A: Analytical Modifications for Future Quarterly Groundwater Samples

Enclosures:  February 1996 Groundwater Monitoring Report - City of Oakland Municipal
Service Center, Baseline Environmental Consulting, dated March 7, 1996

cc. Rhodora Del Rosario, Baseline Environmental Consulting
File
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| Attachment A
.+ Andrew Clark-Clough
- April 5, 1996

ANALYTICAL MODIFICATIONS FOR
FUTURE QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
Oakland Municipal Service Center

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS METALS?
Gasoline Diesel' Kerosene' Motor Oil! BTEX® Cadmium Chromium Lead Nickel . Zinc
Location (5030/8015)  (3510/8015)  (3510/3015)  (3510/8015) (8020) (6010) (6010) (6010) (6010) (6010)
o MW-1 v - - - v - - - - -
5 . - - - v " . e - -
v v v v v — - - - v
v v | - - v v 4 v S v
v v | - - v v v v v v
- - - - v v v - v v
“Trip Blank® v - - - s - - - - -
Notes: -- = Not analyzed
Number shown in parentheses indicates the EPA method used for analysis.
EPA Method 3630M Silica Gel Cleanup
~? BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes
<3 All samples for metals analyses are to be filtered in the laboratory
Duplicate sample of MW-6
"Labeled MW-500 on chain-of-custody form
4496 4:14 PM
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BASELINE

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING

7 March 1996
03333-B0

Mr. George Muehleck
Woodward-Clyde Consultant
500 12th Street, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94607-4014

Subject: Groundwater Monitoring Event at the City of Oakland, Municipal Service Center, 7101
Edgewater Drive - February 1996

Dear Mr. Muehleck:

This letter documents the groundwater monitoring activities performed by BASELINE at the Municipal
Service Center (MSC) in February 1996 (Figure 1). All field work was performed by a BASELINE
geologist. Sampling procedures and analytical results are summarized below.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING AND ANALYSES
Groundwater Sampling

Groundwater samples were collected from groundwater monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW.5,

- MW-6, and MW-7 (Figure 2) on 21 February 1996. Sample bottles were provided by the analytical
laboratory. Groundwater sampling forms are provided in Attachment A. Sampling procedures
were performed as follows:

. Monitored vapor in well casing using an HNu instrument upon opening well cap.

. Measured product/water level and total depth of well from top of casing using dual-interface
probe; decontaminated probe by washing in TSP solution and rinsing with DI water.

. Purged monitoring wells MW-1, MW-5, MW-6, and MW-7 using double diaphragm pump
and new disposable hose; the purge water was discharged into a 55-gallon drum.

. Purged monitoring well MW-2 using a new disposable PVC bailer; the purge water was
discharged into a 55-gallon drum.

. Measured temperature, pH, and conductivity of the purged water.

. Purged a minimum of 3.5 well volumes until parameters had stabilized.

. Collected groundwater samples using new disposable PVC bailers after the water Ievel had
recovered to at least 97 percent of original level.

. Filled sample bottles for volatile organic analyses using volatile organic compound

attachments to minimize turbulence and to prevent air bubbles; filled other sample bottles

directly from bottom of batler.
. Collected duplicate sample from MW-6 (labeled sample MW-6A).

5900 Hollis Street, Suite D « Emeryville, CA 94608 » (510) 420-8686 « FAX: (510) 420-1707
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. Submitted trip blank with samples (labeled MW-500).

. Stored labeled sample bottles in plastic cooler with blue ice; samples were picked up by
Chromalab laboratory using chain-of-custody procedures.
. Labeled and secured 55-gallon drums containing purge and decontamination water.

Petroleum odor was identified during purging of MW-6,

Analytical Results

The analyses performed on each sample is summarized in Table 1. The samples were analyzed by
Chromalab, Inc., a State-certified laboratory located in Pleasanton. Analytical results for
groundwater monitoring events performed in April 1995, July 1993, November 1995, and February
1996 are included in Tables 2 and 3. The laboratory report for this groundwater monitoring event
1s provided in Attachment B.

Groundwater Level Measurements

Groundwater level measurements were collected from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-4,
MW-5, MW-6, and MW-7 during groundwater sampling activities on 21 February 1996. The
groundwater gradient was calculated to be 0.03 fu/ft at the northem portion of the site (MW-1
through MW-4), with a flow direction toward the northwest at approximately NS3W. The
groundwater flow gradient was calculated to be 0.01 fi/ft at the southern portion of the site (MW-5
through MW-7), with a flow direction toward the southwest at approximately S24W. Groundwater
levels in monitoring well MW-3 were not measured because the well box cover and vicinty were
inundated with approximately four inches of standing water. The groundwater elevation data
¢collected on 21 December 1995 (during low and high tide) and 21 February 1996 are shown on
Table 4. Groundwater contours for the 21 February 1996 event are shown on Figure 3.

Please contact us at your convenience if you have any questions regarding these groundwater monitoring
activities or need additional information.

Sincerely,

\II-U fr,?c-‘fﬁf’,’*r S 'J;(;{{,Cl/ CE L
ane Nordhav 7 / wr odora Del Rosario

Principal v Civil Engineer

Reg. Geologist No. 4009

RPD:YN:1t

Attachments
$3333b-7.396.3.7/96
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SITE LAYOUT Figure 2
¢ MW4
» MW3
_ Edgewater Drive
Admin,
Public
* MW-2 -
Works MW-5 | Building | ¢ MW7
Building ° No. 5
Crafls & Storage
s MW-1 MW
[ ]
[ Storage
City of Oakiand <
Municipal Service Center
MW-5 e  Monitoring Well Locations e —

0 200 Feet

Oakland, California

Source; City of Oakland, MSC Parking, 6/27/74; Bates & Bailey Survey Maps, 7/14/95 and 11/21/95. BASELINE
93333-BO_11/30/95




GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS Fizure 3
FEBRUARY 1996 o Tleure S

1 MW4
\/)’):{ Legend
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\ MW-5 o Manitoring Well Location
”

(2.18) Groundwater Elevation in Feet
Above Cily of Oakland Datum

?
I\yd/\ — — Groundwater Elevation Contour
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|
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P No§
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Public Building
Works No. 5 a0
Building (2.18) -
| ' 15
' Crafts & Storage
,L_Q/ 1.0
) ® MW-1 | Q“‘W l
T22n R
. L Storage ] S MW-5
City of Qakland (0.53)
Municipal Service Center ‘<
Oakland, California , e e—
Note: Tabulated groundwater elevation data shown on Table 4. 0 200 Fect
Source; City of Oakland, MSC Parking, 6/27/74. Bates & Bailey Survey Maps, 7/14/95 and 11/21/95. BASELINE
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TABLE !

LABORATORY ANALYSES PERFORMED ON GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

Oakland Municipal Service Center

February 1996
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS METALS*
Gasoline Dicsel Kerosene | Motor Oil | BTEX' | Cadmium | Chromium Lead Nickel Zinc
Location | (5030/8015) | (3510/8015) | (3510/8015) | (3510/8013) {- - (8020) (6010) (6010) {6010) (6010) (6010)
MW-1 v - - - v - - / . -
MW-2 v .- - - v - - v - -
MW-5 v v v v v v v v 4 v
MW-6 v v -- -- v v v v v v
MW-6A* v v - - v v v v v v
MW-7 v v - - v v v/ v v v
Trip Blank* v/ - -- - v - - - - -
Notes:  -- = Not analyzed.

Number shown in parenthesis indicates the EPA method used for analysis.

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, cthylbenzene, and xylenes.

All samples for metals analyses were filtered in the laboratory.
Duplicate sample of MW-6.

Labeled MW-500 on chain-of-custody form,

T

93333B-1.396-3/7/%




TABLE 2

Oakland Municipal Service Center

METAL CONCENTRATIONS, GROUNDWATER

(mg/L)
_“Sample | Date | Cadmium | Chromium
MW-{ 4/19/95 - -
7/27/95 - -
11/20/95 - -
2/21/96 - -
MW-2 4/19/95 - -
7/27/95 - -
11/20/95 - -
2/21/96 - --
MW-5 4/19/95 <0.005 <0.01 <001 <0.01 0.02
7/27/95 <0.005 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01
11/20/95 <(.005 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01
2/21/96) <0.005 <0.01 <0.01 / <0.01/ <0.01
MW-6 4/19/95 - -- 0.41 - -
7/27/95 - - <0.01 - -
11/20/95 <0.005 <0.01 <0.01 0.01 0.01
2/21/96) <0.005 <0.01 <(.01 0.02 <(.01
MW-6A 4/19/95 -- - 0.39 - -
7/27/95 - - <0.01 - -
11/20/95 <0.005 <0.01 <(1.01 0.02 <0.01
)
MW.-7 4/19/95 0.069 0.071 <0.01 0.08 0.04
7/27/95 <0003 <0.01 <0.01 0.08 0.11
11/20/95 <0005 <0.01 <0.01 0.14 0.02
2/21/96 <(.005 <(.01 <0.0)/ 0.24 0.06

Notes: Groundwater samples were filtered by the laboratory prior to analysis.
Analyzed by EPA method 6010.

<x.x = Metal not identified at or above the laboratory reporting limit of x.x.

x.x = Concentratjons detected above laboratory reporting lirnit.
Laboratory report is provided in Attachment B for the most recent sampling event.

Sampling locations are shown on Figure 2.

-- = No analyses performed.
6A = Duplicate sample of MW-6,

93333B-r.396-3/7/96




' TABLE 3
l PETROLEUM AND ORGANIC COMPOUND CONCENTRATIONS, GROUNDWATER
Oakland Municipal Service Center
l (mg/L)
SRR 'TPHas | TPHas | TPHas | TPHasMotor| =0 f v S Emy- b
Sample |~ Date | Gasoline’ | Kerosene?| Diesef '} 0 -] TRPH® | Benzene' | Toluéne’ | benzene' | Xylenes*
' MW-1 4/19/95 32 -- - -- -- 0.88 0.015 0.023 0.021
/27795 0.98 - -- -- -- 0.13 0.0036 0.0014 0.0056
11/20/95 0.40 - - -- -- 0.09% 0.002 0.0011 0.0046
' 2/21/96 1.7 -- - -- -- 034 0.008 0.0053 0.016
MW-2 4199s| <005\ - - - - 0.0018  <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005
7127195 <0.05 - - -- -- 0.0023  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
' 11/20/95 <0.05 -- -- -- -- 00022  <0.0005] <0.0005] <0.0005
2/21/96 <0.05 -- -- -- -- 0.0017] <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
MW-35 4/19/95 14 - 0.88° -- 4.7 0.49 0.051 0.61 1.2
. 7/27/95 22 -- 0.59¢ -- 5.0 1.3’ 0.054° 1.57 2.4’
_ 11/20/95 8.9 1.9° <0.05 <0.5 - 0.43 0.031 0.61 0.88
2/21/96 10 <0.05 0.48° <0.5 - 054 | 0.065 0.7 0.97
l MW-6 4/19/95 5.7 -- 6.7 -- - 0.04 <0.0008 0.0039 0.029
712795 6.1 -- 39 - -- 0.43 0.015 0.2 0.6
11/20/95% 6.8 - 0.85 - -- 0.16 0.0046 - 0.008 0.24
l 2/21/96 28 -- 1.7 - -- 0.23 0.0028 0.003% 0.044
MW-6A 4/19/95 3.0 -- .7 -- -- 0.31 0.6031 0.0027} 0.1
7/27/95 6.3 -- 2.6 - -- 0.42 0.015 0.2 0.6
' 11/20/95" 3.6 -- 0.83 - o 6.13 n.011 0.0044 0.2
2/21/96 2.2 - 2.5° - - 0.28 08.003 0.004 0.046
MW-7 4/19/95 <0.05\ - <0.05\ -- <1.0 <0.002 <0.002 <(0.002 <0.002
l 7/27/95 <0.05 - <0.05 -- <1.0 <q.0021 <q.0{)2l <q.002' <(1).002'
11/20/95 <0.05 - <0.05 -- --
2nu96l <00 / - < 05/ - . <0.0008 <0.0005§ <0.0005  0.0015
<(0,0005] <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
. MW-500 4/19/95 <0.05 - - -- -- <(.0005] <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
727195 <0.05 -- - -- - <(.0005| <0.0005 <0.0003 <0.0005
£1/20/95 <0.05 - - - -- <(.0005] <0.0005 0.0005 <0.0005
l 2/21/96 <(0.03 -- -- -- -- <0005 <0.0005 <0.0005] <0.0005
l Nates:  TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons. 5 Laboratory report indicated sample chromatogram did nol resemble chromatogram of
TRPH = Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons. any of the petroleurn standards. Quantification listed in the wable was based on the
-- = Compound not anaiyzed. laboratory's diesel standard.
<x.x = Compound not identified at or above the ®  Quantification listed in the table represents unknown hydrocarbon identified in
' laboratory reporting limit of x.x the diesel range.
x.x = Concentrations detected at or above laboratory " This sarnple was atso analyzed for volatile organic compounds using EPA Method 8240.
reporting limit. Only BTEX was identified above the reporting limits.
l Laboratory report is provided in Attachment B for the ®  Quantification listed in the table represents unknown hydrocarbon identified in
maost recent sampling event. the kerosene range.
Sampling locations are shown on Figure 2. °®  Unknown hydrocarbons in the diesel range did not match any of the laboratory
MW.300 = Trip blank sample. petroleum hydrocarbon standard profiles. Quantification in the table represents
l untknown hydrocarbons compared with the laboratory diese] standard. The unknown
' Analyzed by EPA Method 5030/8015M. hydrocarbons may represent a combination of gasoline and weathered diesel or
I Analyzed by EPA Method 3510/8015M. biogenic material.
*  Analyzed by EPA Method 418.1. ' Unknown hydrocarbon in the kerosene range was identified by the laboratory.
l *  Analyzed by EPA Method 8020. "1 This sample was analyzed for volatile organic compounds using EPA Method £240. No
compounds were identified above the laboratory reporting limits.
l 93333B-r.396-3/7/96




TABLE 4
GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS
Oakland Municipal Service Center

February 1996

Depthto RN To ;fCasmg ter Su
e oo e Water levation . Elevation -
‘Location | Date | Time| =~ Tide = | - (feetbgs) | (feet:above COD) { . (feetabove COD)
MW-1 12/21/96| 10:25}High 6.29 6.83 0.54
12/21/96| 17:21 {Low 6.30 0.53
2/21/96| 8:45|Intermediate’ 4.62 221
MW-2 12/21/96( 10:50| High 7.51 7.27 -0.24
12/21/96| 17:20 | Low 7.48 -0.21
2/21/96| 8:10|Intermediate’ 6.68 0.59
MW-3 12/21/961 10:40[High 448 3.94 -0.54
12/21/961 17:38 | Low 4.62 -0.68
2/21/96* . - - -
MW-4 12/21/96( 10:32 | High 4.26 4.64 0.38
12/21/96| 17:32|Low 4.2] 0.43
2/21/96| R:08]Intermediate’ 0.31° 433
MW-5 12/21/96| 10:35}High 6.53 8.15 1.62
12/21/96¢ 17:26 | Low 6.53 1.62
2/21/96} 8:31|Intermediate’ 5.97 2.18
MW-6 12/21/96| 10:40|High 7.88 7.93 0.05
12/21/96( 17:36|Low 7.84 0.09
2/21/96| 13:30|Intermediate’ 7.40* 0.53
MW.7 12/21/96| 10:50High 6.94 8.48 1.54
12/21/961 17:33|Low 6.90 1.58
2/21/96| 8:29|Intermediate’ 6.29 2.19

Notes: bgs = below ground surface
COD = City of Gakland Datum.
Water levels were surveyed on 21 December 1995,
Monitoring wells were surveyed by Bates & Bailey.

Water levels collected between 30 minutes to one hour after low tide.
Unable to collect water level reading because well box cover and vicinity were inundated with approximately four inches of surface water.

Monitoring well cap was loose.
Water level reflects second water level reading. The water level was steadily rising during the collection of the initial water level reading

at 8:50 a.m. A water leve! depth of 7.62 feet bgs was measured at 8:50.
*  Water level collected about 30 minutes before high tide.

B R e

93333B-r.3%6-3/7/%0




ATTACHMENT A -

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORMS




. GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Projecino,: 22701 -5 (L

Project name: (4/L0 C~ Chel, A MSC

Location: 7/ /A E/(f"" ot Jern

O/;{‘umbj C 2

Recordedby:_ Lt &

Weaiher: E o
Precip in past
5 days (inch): ol r

Wellno: AL — Z- Date: Z-Z/—F¢
Depth of well from TOC (feet): /5. %
Well diameter (inch): )

Screened interval from TOC (feet): & — /5. %
TOC elevation (feet): b 85 (Lt Ontlet Ll -3
Walter Jevel from TOC (feer): H.6LZ “Time: %7‘75
Product level from TOC (feet): ond Time: €. 45
Water level measurement device:  Digul ,.-‘Mfmr Fredx

VOLUME OF \'}' TéR TO BE(‘BEMDVED BEFORE SAMPLING:

BASELINE

- 5900 Hollis Street, Suite D -

Emeryvilie, CA 94608 -

{3/31/83)

(510} 420-8686 - Fax {510) 420-1707

[(= fi)-( gam) F))x( 0.083 fi) x314x748= 1.  pzllonsin one well volume
Well depth Water level  Well radius 1.0 gallons in 5 well volumes
_{.¥ _total gallons removed
CALIBRATION:
Temp EC
Time O pH {umho/cm)
Calibratiop Standard: G110 - 700 liooe
Before Purging: g 1z g .ov 70w
Afier Purging: [4: 20 12,3 (N 8? fo v
" FIELD MEASUREMENTS:
1 Cumulative
Temp EC Gallons |
n Time Lo pH {urmho/cm) Removed Appgarance {
1035 17, 77+ 9000 : ¢hes
< rer
g o35 ns 7.30 {500 <
xS (g 7.20 ¢ 500 45 clees |
lo5¢ 161 222 & S0 67 clver |
|
| Bﬁ[f-.ff/gﬁrf . .
Water level efterpusgme priorto sampling (feet): 4,7¢ / 127 Time: /1 00
Appearance of sample: Sl Time; I eo
Duplicate/blank number: e rt Time:___— h
Purge method; Wuble Aiaphiorn  Pponap
Sampling equipment: Disposable PVC bailer VOC anachment: ¢ $~/ v/ Wric. .
Sample containers: R-Ho~d Upss | pee ble~ Plosie boiple “
Sample analyses: ]‘?“ L. DIVE . lredt Laboratory: ¢/ 4 /., pme fals
Decontamination method: TSP and water. DI waler rinse Rinsate disposal: Do 5. s5.dx




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Projectpo; L5 0T —F

Project name: (4 /L) - ChkEl, L MSC

Location: 7/ 9! F Ly poredon
OLYIpwe, C2

Recordedby: \ sV &

Weather: fa_,\
Precip in pase
5 days {inch): (Y r

Wellno:  _70)— 0 Date: 2-2/—F¢
Depth of well from TOC (feet): 5. 7
Well diameter {(inch): Jo)

Screened interval from TOC (feet): (£, ~ /5. 7

TOC elevation (feer):

193 (ttyo! Oatint quﬂ

7
Water level from TOC (feer): L L8 Time:__ € /90

Product level from TOC (feer): Pleer  Time, € /0

Water level measurement device: Dose! ,4'Tpf;(m e te et

VOLUME OF \'.‘-I’&T_ER TO BE REMOVED BEFORE SAMPLING:

‘1

[(“gd f) - T fi))x( 0.083 fiy x3.14x748= /.S pallons in one well volume
Well depth ~ Water level  Well radius 7.5 gallonsin 5 well volumes
4% __total gallons removed
CALIBRATION:
. Temp EC
_ Time £ PH {umho/em)
Calibration Sland_ard: 270 - Zo0 1,000
' B;fj‘?re Purgfng: 5.1 TR Ziw o0
er Purging: 1920 17 3 L9 Gou
.‘ FIELD MEASUREMENTS:
Cumulative
Temp EC Gallons
' Iime 0 pH fumbo’cm) Removed Appearance
7740 1%, X | Greou )< Shobhy T bk
4, 17.¢ 14 20,000 Zo
f' £ >¢ ¢ Shyelly, Todof
7.52 [ (%7 20,00 45
o' to C.v J 7.5 ey Shyktly Turee/
) e - ! o - ’ 7
69 7¢,60 Vo, Sl 2l o
B{"’ﬁ?/’:‘/ﬂr .
Water Ievcl'ﬂﬁff—ﬁﬁgmgfu@o;g sampling {feet): 6.7 S/ (.98 Time:_/C!/S
Appearance of sample: Ve, staitly Tuld Time:__ /¢ 75
Duplicate/lank number: ~ 4, ~p |7 Time:_ -~
Purge method: Belen
Sampling equipment; Disposable PV bailer VOCattachment: 4§ o s Urig .
Sample comainers: Q-HOaP UsAS Hed pei Lle~ j}’mi.:. b Hf e
Sample analyses: Tebhag dan 0w Send Laboratory: £ 4 sy /o0 fafc
Decomamination method: TSP and water, DI water rinse Ribsate disposal: fom p- Sibe
' (33183
l BASELINE - 5900 Hollis Street, Suite D - Emeryvilie, CA 94608 - (510) 420-B686 - Fax (510) 420-1707




—

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
l IPfﬂjfi’fl no.. ZZLRUZL -7y Well no.: s 12 Rat g Date: 2-2(—F¢
Project name: (4/140) € ~ Cxe |, L MSC Depth of well from TOC (feet): 14 20
I Location: 7/ Ay Ele- frseden Well diameter (inch): )
OCAYipii, CL Screeped interval from TOC (feer): S ~ [ 41,20 —
. Recordedby:_ \ b & TOC elevation (feet): ClS (lty oA Oatle Ligly,
Weather: Yo n Water level from TOC (feer): S. 77  Time. .74
Precip in past Product level from TOC (feet): rers— Time:_ € 3/
' 5 davs (inch): PR 4 Water level measurement device:  iQswl lale (ou _preka
VOLUME OF \\N:}Q:{ER TOBER yOVED BEFORE SAMPLING:
l i« %6 fi)-( T fi)J=( 0.083 fi) x314x748= | "4 galiops in ope weli volume
Well depth  Water level  Well radius _77.p__ gallons in 5 well volumes
' 1.7, 1otal gallons removed
CALIBRATION:
Temp EC
' Time o pH {umbo/cm}
Calibration Standard: ', — 70U lroou
Before Purging: 417 H.g Zo0 §o2 *1
Afier Purging: : ' 70
l 14 20 {25 6-%7 H
FIELD MEASUREMENTS:
Cumulative
Temp EC Gallons
44v 173 -3y 18, vo0 g slipdtly Tobd
f'l'“’ rg% ‘.f(. 20 pou 7.0 S/a?ﬁ/’7 Tw{z/ L
g, {l 15 G 57 20, bou b 4 Uﬁ S/;‘fe TurL{/ 1
v v (€0 €70 20, oo . £ ' h
' ”ﬁ) 6/;4}'{7 TDJ.J
NBE 5 Gppns Hiu (n’"i;g vl
B{’)(f‘/f/ Lo
’awr]evelﬂﬁﬁ-ﬁwgmgprie;e sampling (feet): S, 77/ 214 Time: 17:$%
Appearance of sample; rlee o Time: 32:4p
Duplicate/blank number: Vi Time:, — ”
Purge method: Doy dicglin Poop
Sampling equipment: Disposable PVC bailer VOC antachment: g4~/ s Uric . 51
Sample containers: bt t) e C-one L Loiice L4 AR N PEr T :
Sample analyses: TEH W Hascoline BEY, €4 00 P i Laboratory” ¢ £ /,, peen AT
Decontamination method: JSP and 'watcr,'Dl waler rinse | Ripsate disposal: Dr o5k ’
' (3/31/83)
BASELINE - 5900 Hollis Street, Suite D - Emeryville, CA 94608 - (510) 420-B686 - Fax (510) 420-1707




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

!' Projecipo.: FZAT — ¢ Welloo.:. AL "'(g Date: Z2-2/-F¢

Project name: (/L £~ e, 4 MSC Depth of well from TOC (feet): 4. 27
Location: 7/ 1 Fhrr (e don Well diameter (inch): po,

OLyiesn ,7 CA Screeed interval from TOC (feet): & - 4.9 7 _‘{
Recorded by:_ Lk € TOC elevation (feer); 297 (tty ot Oatled] Daly. )
Weather: 'E s Water level from TOC (feet): 740 FTimc: 1330
Precip in past Product level from TOC (feet): Liene Time: (3 3
5 days (inch): Ay ! Water level measwrement device:  [lard i free P bt

VOLUME OF W;&'(_ER TO BE REMOVED BEFORE SAMPLING:

[( 6 fi)-( 686 fi)]=( 0.083 fip x3.1ax748= AN galloos in one well volume
Well depth  Water level Well radius _S.C__gallonsin 5 well volumes
(A tolal gallons removed ﬁ
1
CALIBRATION:
Temp EC
_ Time €O B Cumbo/em)
Calibration Standard: 20y —_— 7, 00 h.WO
Before Purging: . 1§ ' o0
Afier Purging: ¥z I 700 o
20 12.3 € €7
lf FIELD MEASUREMENTS:
, Cumulative
Temp EC Gallons
Time e pH {umbo’em) Removed Appearance
13135 17. Y4 7. 92 ¢ Joo 2 eer  Pelrclevn gl
7Y
54S g, 790 140 . fdeer 1
12:.5% ¢ , J00 ,
Y 790 “, ¢ e

WoVer Prductveindy cVer, wm 01 Aued (ndede o pre bt Loentnlern, C4 Py~ Hr ‘””“:1 ﬁ

[N

B |
5 1
Water levclm sampling (feet): 7, "{?/ 2573 Time;__ {41V
Appearance of sample: - ) Time: 1715
Duplicate/blank pumber: /. 4 o Time:_j4:2¢
Purge method: dobl deglam poap
Sampling equipment: Disposable PVC bailer VOC attachment: ysd fer e
Sample containers: 2 Yol ML D o Mr Aabe dh D eny L L
Sample analyses;: THdecer TPHaar BEY (AJ(U_H_Z! W, 74, Laboratory: i s rne falc
Decontamination method: TSP and water. D] waler rinse Rinsate disposal: Drvns pr Sia
(353183}

BASELINE - 5900 Hollis Street, Suite D - Emeryvilie, CA 94608 - (510) 420-8686 - Fax (510) 420-1707




_GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
l , Projectpo.: F2L2 -1 Well no.: M)/ Date: Z2-2/-F¢
Project name: {4/t { - ChE (- A /‘450 Depth of well from TOC (feet): ] Y. ’5
l Location: 7/ 5/ E,/M (ot B Well diameter (inch): o
QA Arsl:, CA Screened interval from TOC (feet): 44- 14.7% —
. Recordedby: Lk € TOC elevation (feet): AL [t of Outlont Lgly ]
l -
Weather: E o,/ Water level from TOC (feet): @ T Time: €. ¢ 7
Precip in past Product level from TOC (feet): Viers Time; €0 7
' 5 days (inch): ~ 3 4 Water level measurement device: £, ¢ ., .. frein
VOLUME OF VY%T;ER T0 Bf REMOVED BEFORE SAMPLING:
' fi) - D fi] x{ 0.083 fiy x3.14x748= ___,'l__gallons in one well volume
Well depth ~ Water level  Well radius §.S  gallopsin 5 well volumes
l 2.0 total gallons removed
CALIBRATION;
Temp EC
l Time co pH fem
Calibration Standard; G110 — 7L {,co
Bzf;)re ]I:urg;:ng: 412 1g 7.0 ”ié‘d "
I *'l er Purging: 1470 2.3 (.27 Goo
| FIELD MEASUREMENTS: *
l Cumulative ’
Temp EC Gallons ' |
I. :D E' DH (Ilmbofcml Bgmgvgd ran 1
|4 172 6-5% % 000 2.5 Clogn |
! H:97 17'5 (.o 3o 40 Clecn 1
. ; {‘ SO ‘. (&)
l 137 17. £ -4 Lf‘f I{ " 20 ¢ lear ﬂ
W 7% €/ ! ' Cleer
l‘ N(ﬂ(f AFT""ﬁ"\."(‘"/.-'/ Voo,
%ﬁ" d?"// i . Il
Water level*ﬁfr—pu*gmg-m sampling (feet): ;. "f f /(, . 7 L{ Time:_!°-1%
Appearance of sample: ¢ Wen f Time: '/ <~
Duplicate/blank number: 1y, nn Time: |
Purge method: JO,LL diglir poap
Sampling equipment: Disposable PVC bailer VOC attachment: 4~/ -+ /4{[5 c
Sample comainers: Yo Veas, T g Jta fiale. rf, o Bepne L3 Pl
Sample analyses: TE es e Tk, m,’u BtE> Gt (Pl 7. Laboratory: L hrprme ladc
Decontamination method: TSP and water, DI water rinse Rinsate disposal: Qi go sk
I {33193
BASELINE - 5300 Hollis Street, Suite D - Emeryville, CA 94608 - (510) 420-8686 - Fax (510) 420-1707
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CHROMALAB, INC.
I.-l--——-————

Envirenmenta! Services (SDB)

l February 28, 1996 Submission #: 9602159
BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL/EMRYVL
Atten; Rhodora Del Rosario

Project: MS8C 7101 EDGEWATER Project#: 23333-BO
Received: February 21, 1996

re: 7 samples for Gasoline and BTEX analysis.
Method: EPA 5030/8015M/602/8020

Sampled: February 21, 1996 Matrix: WATER _
Run: 10508-2 Analyzed: February 26, 1956

Ethyl Total
Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Spl # Sample ID {mg/L) (ug/L} (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L)
118651 MW-2 N.D. 1.7 N.D. N.D. N.D.
118652 MW-5 10 540 65 700 970
For above sample: Reporting limit : BTEX = 50 ug/l & gasoline = 5 mg/1.
118653 MW-6 2.8 230 . 2.8 3.8 44
For above sample: Benzene reporting limit = 5 ug/1.

Sampled: February 21, 1996 Matrix: WATER
Run: 10508-2 Analyzed: February 27, 1996

Ethyl Total
Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylener
Spl # Sample ID (mg/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L)
118650 MW-1 1.7 340 B.4 5.3 16
For above sample: Reporting limit : BTEX = 5 ug/l & gasoline = 0.5 mg/l.
118654 MW-7 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
118655 MW-6A 2.2 280 3.0 4.0 46
For above gample: Benzene reporting limit = 5 ug/1.
118656 MW-500 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Reporting Limits 0.05 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
Blank Result N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D N.D
Blank Spike Result (%) 107 124 121 124 100

%ﬁ@ Y oy, /.

Billy ach Marianne Aléxander -
Chemist Gas/BTEX Supervisor
1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
l 510420-1707 02728 (510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096 M:QCO225 BILLY tsﬁ;’zza

Federal ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

February 28, 1996 Submission #: 9602159

BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL/EMRYVL

. Atten: Rhodora Del Rosario
Project: MSC 7101 EDGEWATER Project#: 93333-BO
Received: February 21, 1996
‘ re: 1 sample for Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)
analysis.
Method: EPA 3510/801SM
Sampled: February 21, 1896 Matrix: WATER Extracted: February 22, 19%¢
' Run: 10465-D Analyzed: February 26, 1996
Kerosene Diesel Motor 0il
Spl # Sample ID {ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L)
l118652MW5 N.D. N.D. N.D.
For above sample: Hydrocarbons in the Diesel range do not match any of our
petroleum hydrocarbon standard profiles. Compared to our
' Diesel standard, amount is 480 ug/L.
Reporting Limits 50 50 500
I Blank Result N.D. N.D. N.D.
Blank Splke Result (%) -- 78 --
' e %QV/
Dennls Mayugba Alex“Ta
l Chemist Semivolatiles Supervisor
1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 w0
' S10-420-17%07 02128 {(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510} 484-1096 N:QC0225 MSOFFICEBHA YL} 12:22:44

Federal ID #58-0140157
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I CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

February 28, 1996 Submission #: 9602159

BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL / EMRYVL
Atten: Rhodora Del Rosario

Project: MSC 7101 EDGEWATER Project#: 93333-BO
Received: February 21, 1996

re: 3 samples for Diesel analysis.
Method: EPA 3510/8015M

Sampled: February 21, 1996 Matrix: WATER Extracted: February 22, 15986
Run: 10465-D Analyzed: February 23, 1556
REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE
DIESEL LIMIT RESULT RESULT
Spl # Sample ID (ug/L) (ug/L} (ua/L) (%)
118653 MW-6 N.D. 50 N.D. 78
For above sample: Hydrocarbons in the Diesel range do not match any of cour
petroleun hydrocarbon standard profiles. Compared to our
Diesel standard, amount is 1700 ug/L.
118654 MW-7 N.D. 50 N.D. 78
118655 MW-6A N.D. 50 N.D. 78
For above sample: Hydrocarbons in the Diesel range do not match any of our

petroleum hydrocarbon standard profiles. Compared to our
Diesel standard, amount is 2500 ug/L.

aul Ao
6£i;:;\Mayugba Alex Tam )

Chemist Semivolatiles Supervisor
1220 Quarry Lane ¢« Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 . -
S10420-1707 02728 (510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096 N-QC0225 MSOFFICE\BHAVLI 12:22:44

Federal ID #68-0140157




] §3333- 80
(e b hz/qdf -1%(
[ CHROMALAB, INC.
P——W
Environmental Sarvices (SDB)
l February 27, 1996 Submission #: 9602159
BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL/EMRYVL
l Atten: Rhodora Del Rosario
Project: MSC 7101 EDGEWATER Project#: 93333-B0O
l Received: February 21, 1996
re: One sample for Soluble Metals analysis.
. Method: EPA 3005A M/6010
SampleID: MW-1
Sample #: 118650 Matrix: WATER Extracted: February 23, 1996
I Sampled: February 21, 1996 Run: 10477-C Analyzed: February 26, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE
RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT
B 2oanvee (mg/L) (mg /L) (ma /L) (%)
LEAD .D. 0.0h @fy 108
Charles Woolley | amd. Ylodsn
lChemist Inhorganic Supervisor
i gy,
7N 5 ED
I 1994
AL
1220 Quarry Lane ¢ Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 1010
$10420-1707 0228 (510) 484-1919 = Facsimile (510) 484-1096 N:QCO225 CHARLES 10:54:34

Federal ID #68-0140157
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g CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

I February 27, 1996 Submission #: 9602159
BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL/EMRYVL

' Atten: Rhodora Del Rosario
Project: MSC 7101 EDGEWATER Project#: 93333-BO

Received: February 21, 1996

re: One sample for Soluble Metals analysis.
Method: EPA 3005A M/6010

SampleID: MW-2

Sample #: 118651 Matrix: WATER Extracted: February 23, 1996
Sampled: February 21, 1896 Run: 10477-C Analyzed: February 26, 1996
REPORTING BLANEK BLANK SPIKE
RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT
Analyte (mg/L) (mg/L) (ng /L) (%)
LEAD N.D. 0.01 N.D. 108

Charles Woolley nﬁisf. sh
Chemist Inorganic Supervisor

AL L 5»

1040

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
l $10420-1707 2128

{510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096 R:QC0225 CHARLES 10:54:34
Federal ID #68-0140157




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

February 27, 1996 Submission #: 9602159
BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL/EMRYVL
Atten: Rhodora Del Rosario
Project: MSC 7101 EDGEWATER Project#: 93333-BO
Received: February 21, 1996
re: One sample for Soluble Metals analysis.
Method: EPA 3005A M/6010
SamplelID: MW-5
Sample #: 118652 Matrix: WATER Extracted: February 23, 1996
Sampled: February 21, 1996 Run: 10477-C Analyzed: February 26, 139%6
REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE
RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT
Analyte (mg /L) (mg/L) (mg /L) (%)
CADMITM N.D. 0.005 N.D. 107
CHROMIUM N.D 0.01 N.D. 07
LEAD N.D 0. .D. 108
NICKEL N.D 0. .D. 106
ZINC N.D 0. D, 108
Charles Woolley
Chemist Iporganic Supervisor
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 84566-4756 o0

l 510-420-1%17 (/28

(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal D #68-0140157

N:QC0125 CHARLES §0:54:34
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§ CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmenta! Services (SDB)

February 27, 199& Submission #: 9602159

BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL/EMRYVL

l Atten: Rhodora Del Rosario
Project: MSC 7101 EDGEWATER Project#: 93333-BO
l Received: February 21, 1996
re: One sample for Soluble Metals analysis.
l Method: EPA 3005A M/6010
SampleID: MW-6
Sample #: 118653 Matrix: WATER Extracted: February 23, 19296
l Sampled: February 21, 1396 Run: 10477-C Analyzed: February 26, 18956
REPORTING BLANX BLANK SPIKE
RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT
' Analyte {mgq/L mg/L %
CADMIUM N.D. 0.005 167
CHROMIUM N.D 0.01 107
LEAD N.D. 0.01 108
NICKEL 0.02 0.01 106
ZINC ‘ N.D. 0.01 108
l Charles Woolley
l Chemist Inorganic Supervisor
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 1040
510-420-1%07 228 {510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510} 484-1096 N:QC0225 CHARLES 10:54:34

Federa! ID #68-0140157




i CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmertal Services (SDB)

February 27, 1996 Submission #: 9602159
BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL/EMRYVL
Atten: Rhodora Del Rosario
Project: MSC 7101 EDGEWATER Project#: 93333-BO
Received: February 21, 1996
re: One sample for Soluble Metals analysis.
Method: EPA 3005A M/6010
SampleID: MW-6A
Sample #: 118655 Matrix: WATER Extracted: February 23, 1996
Sampled: February 21, 1996 Run: 10477-C Analyzed: February 26, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE
RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT
Ana].%te {mg/L) (mg /L) (mg/L) (%)
CADMITM N.D. 0.00% LD, 107
CHROMIUM N.D 0.01 D. 107
LEAD N.D. ¢.01 108
NICKEL 0.02 0.01 106
ZINC N.D 0.0 108

Ut A Ll

Charles Woolley

Chemist

dnd

norganic Supervisor

5104201077 0228

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(5610) 484-1819 » Facsimile (510) 464-1096
Federal {D #68-0140157

1040
N: (0225 CRARLES 10:54:34




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

February 27, 1996 Submission #: 9602159
BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL/EMRYVL
Atten: Rhodora Del Rosario
Project: MSC 7101 EDGEWATER Project#: 93333-BO
Received: February 21, 1996
re: One sample for Soluble Metals analysis.
Method: EPA 30052 M/6010
SampleID: MW-7
Sample #: 118654 Matrix: WATER Extracted: February 23, 1996
Sampled: February 21, 1996 Runn: 10477-C Analyzed: February 26, 19956
REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE
RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT
Analvte (mg/L} {(mg/L mg/L %
CADMIUM N.D. 0.005 N.D. 107
CHROMITUM N.D 0.01 N.D. 107
LEAD N.D 0.01 N.D. 108
NICKEL 0.24 0.01 N.D. 106
ZINC 0.06 0.01 v D . 108

Ut 4

Charles Woolley

Chemist

{ ) ‘
. Labash
Ihorganic Supervisor

$10-420-1707 (2728

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 34566-4756
{510) 484-1919 » Facsimile {510) 484-1096
Federal iD #68-D140157

1040
N:QC0225 CHARLES 10:54:34
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die=zel analysis
mple Name ! Z1580/Mu-6a Sanple #: 11HESS Fage 1 of 1
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' diesel analysis
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diesel analysis
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' diesel analysis
auple Hame

T 3139/W9-3 Saxple #: 118632 Page 1l of L
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e Factorl 0.0 Flot Oftaet: O uY Blot Soale) 1000.0 mV
TuTolle e odinTe o Vol o g uala S oF ol
D rw—mmcnac- Fa ranaToglags a o e s Tolar sant all ol Eoal ot I oF roun F-Y S Bl o]
' o TIEINErE oo Notairotd ki
1 b8 SRR T T DT I T IR T R R
l RO0—
= M O\f'\"
' BOO—]
700—
| e
= p—
g S50~
i =
A00—
l 300—
=
_ -
l 200— {
l - s.‘\
100—] Y ‘>
l ¢ s, o
= N
l 0— i
a
[w]
Illlilllil111|IlIT]TIli|IIIIIIIl[
0 10 15 20 25 30
' Time {min]




it
3
0

L
U

b

12:54 B8

jonz 220749

Point - ML 71 U

Pir b

i

it
it

Pt

ﬁhﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂ_w1{1;.quggﬁaéqaﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁﬂfﬂﬁssc;;JAJAQAﬁqaﬁqﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁwa.;-:
g! £
5

) o ! =) o . )
[} ] £ e ] o
& e ] . ] -




SCasol ine

Sanple Hame 1 9R71494%-7
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Chromatogrmam
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Casol ine
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CHROMALAB, INC.
SAMPLE RECEIPT CHECKLIST

Client Name gﬂsa/ /L/&-’

Date/Time Received 2/2//?'4

Project/”(\se, 7/0/ émd:—u_?ﬁm‘-’%eceived by

Carrier name

Date /

Brs

Reference/Subm # 2—&5—54{/?(?&2 /ﬁ

Logged in by W

z/2 /50

)@&&, Z/22/,

Signature Date Matrix ZO Initials / pate
Shipping container in good condition? NA Yes No
Custody seals present on shipping container? Intact____ EBroken Yes No
Custody seals on sample bottles? Intact___ Broken Yes No
Chain of custody present? Yes_____\[No__
Chain of custody signed when relinguished and received? Yes k//,-No____
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes_&ﬁ:r,No
Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes \/No
Samples intact? Yestﬁﬂ:f/ﬁo____
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes_Lgf/ No
VOA vials have zero headspace? NA Yes L/// Ne¢
Trip Blank received? NA Yes No t///’

All samples received within holding time?

‘D’—pb

Container temprrature?_ _

N

Yes No___

PH upon receipt { V4 pH adjusted_:E;_EZ:::Check performed by: 61422““ NA

Any NQ response must be detailed in the comments section below.
applicable, they should be marked NA.

If jtems are not

Client contacted? Date contacted?

Person contacted? Contacted by?

Regarding?

Comments : _D// ddﬂ{ S}f-( ﬂ/ Cé?" W/L/ W,&,%S
on YL,

Corrective Action:

SMPLRECD.CK



TN EE Eb GE SN ER N P AR &R =S & W e S
sy aat 1V adilin A N B
BASELING CHAIN OF €USTODY RECORD Turn-around Time _" - © I 7VW0 0L 24y,
$900 Hollis Strect, Suite D > Lab  Chiomaftais
Emeryvilie, CA 94608 s, 3 BASELINE Contact Person ___ R P &g
(510) 420-8686 AR ~ o] F oY o
Project No, Project Name and Location & & P (..C\ l l l l l ‘ ]
A 7 - foom 7 Sy E‘\ 2 -
93333-p, MIC 7161 £ctm st ~lald 315
% o o |2 SUBFM #y 9608159 RER: [
Samplers (Signature); Yim ] (3\ CLIENT & BASEL I NE
% £ SN = N DUE 3 T YT
‘: e 1., 1s13] € HEE #:26534
No.of 1| & 2 SI2 E|E
Sample ID Con- Z|la|ik| R 3 Remarks/ Detection
No. Station Date Time Media Depth taincrs Compositc Limils
MW-12f21p9 | i1pe | Patey 3 X A
MW-2 1210146 |19: 15 | Walor 3 ¥ X
MW-5 (221)26 i3 | Naley #o || x| x|X X |x
MW-G \a|2115 1y | Was, 2, X | ¥ Y Y
MW-F PRi)ag |55 | nhinr 6 [X]x < ¥
MWL [2/2Pe | 1y-10 Wiater 2, KX ¥ X
MW-200 |2[2i)a¢ | e | 1hFer 2 X
Relinguished by (Signature): Date Time Received by (Signature): Date/Time, Condiions of Samples upon Arrival at
Laboratory:
- ~Lf- :
/J«ﬁ’ clrefivdz //M 2295 Ky f
Relinquished by (Signaturc): Date/Time Reccived by (Signature): Date/Time Remarks:
, Sk F Moy Sowm pLes
— N f Aoty s
Relinquished by (Signature): Date/Time Reccived by (Signature): Date/Time A«’{ i 216:
- ,5’/6" ' ; -
M Lz 0 | yomaa dZLJD ;2//14/4[4’ f * Bl chorsz s
Arectly o
chnesdy fim-10723595 Oty X~ %‘Z@
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